

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

*In re: Clearview AI, Inc. Consumer Privacy
Litigation*

Civil Action File No.: 1:21-cv-00135

Judge Sharon Johnson Coleman

Magistrate Judge Maria Valdez

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Jon Loevy
Michael Kanovitz
Thomas M. Hanson
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 N. Aberdeen, 3rd Floor
Chicago, IL 60607

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 4

 A. The New York Times Report Triggers a Wave of Litigation Ultimately Consolidated into this MDL..... 4

 B. The Litigation..... 5

 C. The Settlement Negotiations..... 6

III. TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 7

 A. The Settlement Class and Subclasses 7

 B. A Unique Structure 8

 C. Monetary Relief 9

 D. Notice Plan and Settlement Administration..... 11

 E. Exclusion and Objection Procedure..... 13

 F. Release of Liability 14

 G. Attorneys’ Fees and Incentive Awards 14

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 14

 A. The Strength of the Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Amount of the Settlement Offer Favors Preliminary Approval 16

 B. The Potential Length, Complexity, and Expense of Further Litigation Favor Preliminary Approval 21

 C. The Opinion of Competent Counsel Supports Preliminary Approval 22

 1. Loevy + Loevy has Extensive Experience in Litigating and Settling Large Class Actions 22

 2. Interim Lead Class Counsel has Sought Input from and Given Due Consideration to Co-Counsel..... 23

 D. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Support Preliminary Approval..... 24

V. THE PROPOSED METHOD OF NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED 24

VI. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(i)– (vii)..... 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(4)..... 25

STATUTES

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715 25

CASES

Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc., No. 07 CV 2898, 2012 WL 651727
(N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012) 16, 24
American Civil Liberties Union, et al. v. Clearview AI, Inc., Cook Cty. Cir. Ct. No.
2020 CH 04353 6
Ameritech Benefit Plan Comm. v. Communication Workers of Am., 220 F.3d 814 (7th
Cir. 2000)..... 18
Armstrong v. Bd. Of Sch. Directors of City of Milwaukee, 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 14
Barnett v. Apple, 469 Ill.Dec. 759, 225 N.E.3d 602 (Ill. 2022)..... 20
Bhavilai v. Microsoft Corp., No. 22 C 3440, 2024 WL 992928 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2024)..... 20
Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc., 302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 22
Boone v. Snap Inc., Cir. Ct. DuPage Cty. Ill. No. 2022-LA-708..... 21
Carmean v. Macy’s Retail Holdings, Inc. 20-cv-04589 (N.D. Ill.) 19
Cothron v. White Castle Systems, Inc., 23 IL 128004, ¶ 42, 216 N.E.3d (2023) 17
Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 25
Eubank v. Pella Corp., 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 16
Felzen v. Andreas, 124 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 14
Flood v. Dominguez, Case No. 08-cv-153 (N.D. Ind.)..... 23

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Svcs. Sales Litig., 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 15, 16, 17, 25

In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litig., 326 F.R.D. 535 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 17

In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litigation, N.D. Cal. No. 15-cv-3747-JD 20

In re Northfield, 2012 WL 366852 25

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig., No. 11-cv-8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013) 16

In re TikTok, Inc. Consumer Privacy Litig., N.D. Ill. No. 20-cv-4699 21

In re: Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig., No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016) 24

Isby v. Bayh, 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 15, 17, 22

Jones v. Microsoft Corp., 649 F. Supp. 3d 679 20

Kessler v. Am. Resorts Int’l, No. 05-cv-5944, 2007 WL 4105204 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2007) 15

Moffat v. UniCare Midwest Plan Group 31451, No. 04-C-5685, 2006 WL 897918 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 5, 2006) 18

Rivera v. Google, LLC, Cook Cty. Cir. Ct. No. 2019-CH-990 21

Rogers v. BNSF, 19 C 3083, 2022 WL 787955 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2022) 22

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank, 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 21

Sheppard v. Fantasia Trading LLC, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 1916763 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2024) 20

Solis v. Hilco Redevelopment LLC, N.D. Ill. No. 20-cv-2348 23

Stauffer v. Innovative Heights Fairview Heights, LLC, No. 3:20-CV-00046-MAB, 2022 WL 3139507 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2022) 20

Svoboda v. Amazon.com, Inc., No. 21-C-5336, 2024 WL 1363718 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2024) 17

Synfuel Techs. Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc., 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 14, 15, 16, 24

Thillens, Inc. v. Community Currency Exch. Assoc. Of Ill. Inc., 97 F.R.D 668 (N.D. Ill. 1983) 18

Young v. County of Cook, No. 06 C 552, 2007 WL 1238920 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2007) 22
